

No. 11-4156

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

In re: DRY MAX PAMPERS LITIGATION
DANIEL GREENBERG,

Objector-Appellant,

v.

ANGELA CLARK, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY; PROCTER & GAMBLE PAPER
PRODUCTS COMPANY; PROCTER & GAMBLE DISTRIBUTING LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, No. 1:10-cv-00301-TSB

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Lynn Lincoln Sarko
Gretchen Freeman Cappio
Harry Williams IV
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98101-3052
Telephone: (206) 623-1900
Facsimile No.: (206) 623-3384

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
I. Background.....	4
A. While Wearing Dry Max Diapers, Plaintiffs’ Children Develop Blisters and Welts.....	4
B. Thousands of Parents Complain to the Consumer Product Safety Commission, Which Launches an Investigation of Dry Max Pampers	5
II. Proceedings in the District Court	6
A. Plaintiffs Mount an Expert Investigation into Dry Max Diapers While the Parties Conduct Informal Discovery and Motion Practice	6
B. With the Help of Retired Judge Layn Phillips, the Parties Mediate.....	7
C. P&G Agrees to Extensive Injunctive Relief That Preserves All Legal Claims	9
D. The District Court Approves the Settlement After Hearing Objections.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	16

I.	The District Court Was Within Its Discretion to Approve the Settlement as Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	16
A.	Although Facing Heavy Odds, Plaintiffs Achieved Meaningful Relief	17
B.	There Was No Risk of Fraud or Collusion	30
C.	Litigation Would Have Been Costly, Lengthy, and Complex	33
D.	By the Time of Negotiation and Settlement, the Parties Had Developed More Than Enough Discovery to Support the Settlement	34
E.	The Class Counsel and the Class Representatives Strongly Support the Settlement	36
F.	The Small Number of Objectors, and the Almost Complete Absence of Non-Serial Objectors, Support the Settlement	37
G.	The Voluntary Settlement of Complex Class Actions Is in the Public Interest.....	37
II.	The District Court Was Within Its Discretion to Certify the Settlement Class	38
A.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That the Class Representatives and Class Counsel Fairly and Adequately Represented the Class.....	38
B.	The District Court Properly Certified the Settlement Class Under Rule 23(b)(2)	41
III.	The District Court Was Within Its Discretion to Find the Attorneys’ Fee Reasonable.....	44
A.	The Settlement Conferred Valuable Benefits on the Class	46

B.	The Fee Award Is Less Than the Value of Counsel’s Services on an Hourly Basis.....	47
C.	Counsel Undertook This Case on a Contingent-Fee Basis.....	52
D.	The Public Interest, the Complexity of this Case, and the Skill of the Attorneys All Favor the District Court’s Award.....	53
E.	The Fee’s Proposal by Judge Phillips, Rather Than by the Parties, Attests to Its Reasonableness	54
F.	The District Court’s Explanation of the Award Was Sufficient	55
	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barlow v. M.J. Waterman & Assocs., Inc. (In re M.J. Waterman & Assocs., Inc.),</i> 227 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>BASF Corp. v. Old World Trading Co.,</i> 41 F.3d 1081 (7th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.,</i> 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Bldg. Serv. Local 47 Cleaning Contractors Pension Plan v. Grandview Raceway,</i> 46 F.3d 1392 (6th Cir. 1995)	47
<i>Bobo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,</i> 665 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012)	28, 29
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.,</i> 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996)	46, 48
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.,</i> 143 F.R.D. 141 (S.D. Ohio 1992)	36
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle,</i> 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	51
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.,</i> 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Cf. Neuberger v. Comm’r,</i> 311 U.S. 83 (1940)	42
<i>Cf. Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.,</i> 576 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1978)	37

Clay v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
501 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2007) 28, 29

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) 28, 35, 36, 37

Curtis v. Loether,
415 U.S. 189 (1974) 43

Eagles, Ltd. v. Am. Eagle Found.,
356 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2004) 56

Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.,
523 U.S. 340 (1998)..... 42

Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.,
962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992)17, 26

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002)..... 43

Hamilton’s Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan,
501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)13

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)48, 55

Hardyman v. Norfolk & W. Ry.,
243 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 2001)13

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 55

In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.,
75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) 39

In re Aqua Dots Products Liability Litigation,
654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 40, 41

In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability Litigation,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....32, 51

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.,
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)51

In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
No. 02-CV-1186, 2005 WL 4045741, at *17 (E.D. Mo. June 30,
2005)..... 54

In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 52

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) 36

In re Gen. Tire & Rubber Co. Sec. Litig.,
726 F.2d 1075 (6th Cir. 1984).....17, 28

Kaye v. Agripool, SRL (In re Murray, Inc.),
392 B.R. 288 (6th Cir. B.A.P. 2008) 29

Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship,
151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998) 35

Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) passim

Olden v. Gardner,
294 F. App’x 210 (6th Cir. 2008) 40

Olden v. LaFarge Corp.,
383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004)13

Orchano v. Advanced Recovery, Inc.,
107 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1997) 48

Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air,
478 U.S. 546 (1986)..... 45

Preferred RX, Inc. v. Am. Prescription Plan, Inc.,
46 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 27

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.,
9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 48, 49, 50

Robinson v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
566 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 37

Ross v. Bernhard,
396 U.S. 531 (1970) 43

Rule 23(b)(3)(D) 20

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)48, 51

Stout v. J.D. Byrider,
228 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2000) 13, 39

Strong v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.,
137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 47

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....51

UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) passim

United States v. Owens,
426 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2005)13

United States v. Roper,
135 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 14

Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
436 F. App'x 496 (6th Cir. 2011) 45

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)51

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) 17, 22, 36

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 3, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 20, 33, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) 10, 13, 16

Other Authorities

Am. Law Inst., *Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation* § 3.13(c)
(2009) 48
Cal. Civ. Code § 1780(d) 44
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349(h) 44
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202 cmt. g (1981) 42
